RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 186

e

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH S.H.
CREEL CONTRACTING, LLC FOR CERTAIN STORMWATER REPAIRS IN THE AMOUNT OF $481,601.94;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs Public Works Department has identified stormwater
infrastructure at 3479 Hollow Stream Trail, 3290 Country Walk Drive, 3121 Nectar Drive and 3510 Ten
Oaks Court that require immediate repair under the American Rescue Plan Act (“ARPA”) project list;

WHEREAS, quotes were solicited and obtained and the City desires to accept the quote
submitted by S.H. Steel Contracting, LLC, which was deemed the lowest responsive quote and in the best
interest of public health and welfare;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder
Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute an agreement with S.H. Creek Contracting
for stormwater repairs at Hollow Stream Trail, Country Walk Drive, Nectar Drive and Ten Oaks Court in
the amount of $481,601.94 using ARPA project funds, subject to review and approval by the City
Attorney. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

SO RESOLVED this 5" day of December 2022.

/ aris Dawldn uncil Member

Dwayne Green, Council Member

Pot i By NN

atrick Bordelon, Coyncil Member

Fz‘ e /ﬂ,lf’hfu

Patricia Wisdom, Council Member

N

e Yo o

Kelly Agt, Clty lork




