RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 187

R I S T N, A 0 T3 5 A T R B 1 R 7 3 3 S A T VY B, SR L SRS e NSRS T B

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A DEDUCTIVE CHANGE
ORDER TO AN AGREEMENT WITH S.H. CREEL CONTRACTING, LLC RELATING TO CERTAIN STORMWATER
REPAIRS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND STAFF TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO CLOSE OUT
THE STORMWATER REPAIR PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs (the “City”) previously authorized S.H. Creel Contracting,
LLC to repair stormwater infrastructure at 3479 Hollow Stream Trail, 3290 Country Walk Drive, 3121
Nectar Drive and 3510 Ten Oaks Court under Resolution 2022-176 (the “Project”) for an amount of
$481,601.94; and

WHEREAS, Creel has completed said repairs and submitted a deductive change order in the
amount of $36,743.03 to adjust the contract price to actual field quantities, and the City desires to
accept said change order and close the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder
Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute a deductive change order to the
agreement with S.H. Creel Contracting for stormwater repairs at Hollow Stream Trail, Country Walk
Drive, Nectar Drive and Ten Oaks Court in the amount of $36,743.03 and further authorizes the Mayor
and staff to execute documents needed to close the Project. This resolution shall become effective
immediately upon adoption.

SO RESOLVED this 16" day of October 2023.

Albert Thurman, Mayor

L
’/ \_/ Henry Lust, Council Member

N sent

Doris Dawkins, Cauncil Member

¢ L A /M/e// AZ&\

e/Green Couﬁcﬂ Member

[additional signatures follow]



RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 187

Pt ol Boe Ae bpy

Patrick Bordelon, Council Member

5

Patricia Wisdom, Council Member




